3	 �This item reflects the unwinding of the goodwill and intangible assets (net of deferred tax) relating to the acquisition of Standard Life
Healthcare and the Prudential joint venture allocated to minorities.

4	 �This item reflects Group initiatives including expenses relating to the investment in The Vitality Group, Vitality International, once-off
expenses in Invest, Discovery Insure and other new business initiatives.

5	 �This item includes rebranding costs, as well as other once-off costs relating to the acquisition of 25% of PHHL, totalling R73 million.
6	 �Acquisition costs relate to commission paid on Life business and expenses incurred in writing Health and Vitality business that has been

written over the period but will only be activated and on risk after the valuation date. These policies are not included in the embedded
value or the value of new business and therefore the costs are excluded.

7	 �This item includes the tax benefit that will be obtained as the VitalityHealth DAC and intangible software assets amortise.
8	 �The return on shareholders’ funds is shown net of tax and management charges.

TABLE 2: VALUE OF IN-FORCE COVERED BUSINESS

R million

Value before
 cost of

required
capital

Cost of
required

capital

Value after
cost of

required
capital

at 31 December 2014
Health and Vitality 14 670 (207) 14 463
Life and Invest1 22 050 (523) 21 527
VitalityHealth2 3 996 (122) 3 874
VitalityLife2 1 583 (151) 1 432

Total 42 299 (1 003) 41 296

at 31 December 2013
Health and Vitality 12 942 (199) 12 743
Life and Invest1 18 835 (392) 18 443
VitalityHealth2 2 411 (150) 2 261
VitalityLife2 1 001 (104) 897

Total 35 189 (845) 34 344

at 30 June 2014
Health and Vitality 13 879 (209) 13 670
Life and Invest1 20 701 (481) 20 220
VitalityHealth2 2 762 (130) 2 632
VitalityLife2 1 026 (110) 916

Total 38 368 (930) 37 438

1	 �Included in the Life and Invest value of in-force covered business is R800 million (June 2014: R735 million; December 2013: R673 million)
in respect of investment management services provided on off balance sheet investment business. The net assets of the investment
service provider are included in the adjusted net worth.

2	 �The value of in-force has been converted using the closing exchange rate of R18.03/GBP (June 2014: R18.17/GBP; December 2013:
R17.37/GBP). The value of in-force at 31 December 2014 represents Discovery’s 100% ownership of VitalityHealth and VitalityLife,
compared to 75% in prior periods.

[…]

VitalityLife cost of required capital is calculated using the difference between the risk discount rate and the net of tax
asset return assumption.

	 UNAUDITED INTERIM RESULTS AND CASH DIVIDEND DECLARATION_35

Sensitivity to the embedded value assumptions
The embedded value has been calculated in accordance with the Actuarial Society of South Africa’s Advisory Practice
Note APN 107: Embedded Value Reporting. The risk discount rate, calculated in accordance with the guidance note,
uses the CAPM approach with specific reference to the Discovery beta coefficient. The Discovery beta coefficient
reflects the historic performance of the Discovery share price relative to the market and may not allow fully for non-
market related and non-financial risk. Investors may want to form their own view on an appropriate allowance for the
non-financial risks which have not been modelled explicitly. As a prudent response to the recent significant reduction

TABLE 9: EMBEDDED VALUE SENSITIVITY

R million
Adjusted

net worth

Health and Vitality Life and Invest VitalityHealth VitalityLife2

Embedded
value

%
change

Value of
in-force

Cost of
required

capital
Value of
 in-force

Cost of
 required

 capital
Value of
 in-force

Cost of
 required

capital
Value of
 in-force

Cost of
 required

capital

Base 4 158 14 670 (207) 22 050 (523) 3 996 (122) 1 583 (151) 45 454
Impact of:
Risk discount rate +1% 4 158 13 791 (236) 19 595 (458) 3 701 (225) 1 366 (208) 41 484 (9)
Risk discount rate -1% 4 158 15 650 (174) 25 071 (603) 4 328 (4) 1 857 (76) 50 207 10
Lapses -10% 4 158 15 235 (218) 24 024 (560) 4 622 (127) 1 714 (169) 48 679 7
Interest rates -1%1 4 158 14 760 (196) 22 576 (574) 4 299 (115) 2 204 (177) 46 935 3
Equity and property market value -10% 4 055 14 670 (207) 21 856 (522) 3 996 (122) 1 583 (151) 45 158 (1)
Equity and property return +1% 4 158 14 670 (207) 22 249 (523) 3 996 (122) 1 583 (151) 45 653 0
Renewal expenses -10% 4 158 16 130 (192) 22 314 (521) 4 329 (122) 1 555 (150) 47 501 5
Mortality and morbidity -5% 4 158 14 670 (207) 23 407 (511) 5 371 (122) 1 557 (148) 48 175 6
Projection term +1 year 4 158 14 896 (210) 22 261 (527) 4 058 (122) 1 583 (151) 45 946 1

1	 All economic assumptions were reduced by 1%.
2	 The sensitivity impact on the VitalityLife value of in-force excludes the net of tax change in negative reserves.

The following table shows the effect of using different assumptions on the embedded value of new business.

TABLE 10: VALUE OF NEW BUSINESS SENSITIVITY

R million

Health and Vitality Life and Invest VitalityHealth VitalityLife

Value of
new

business
%

change
Value of

new business

Cost of
required

capital
Value of

new business

Cost of
 required

 capital
Value of

new business

Cost of
 required

capital
Value of

new business

Cost of
 required

capital

Base 269 (9) 680 (29) 22 (6) 311 (17) 1 221
Impact of:
Risk discount rate +1% 245 (10) 541 (25) 8 (10)   293   (25)   1 017  (17)
Risk discount rate -1% 295 (7) 843 (33) 37 (1)   335   (10)   1 459 19
Lapses -10% 287 (9) 811 (31) 47 (6)   361   (20)   1 440  18
Interest rates -1%1 273 (8) 711 (32) 35 (5)   321   (20)   1 275 4
Equity and property return +1% 269 (8) 698 (29) 21 (6)   312  (18)   1 239 1
Renewal expense -10% 311 (8) 695 (29) 42 (6)   323   (18)   1 310  7
Mortality and morbidity -5% 269 (8) 738 (28) 78 (6)   328   (18)   1 353  11
Projection term +1 year 274 (9) 690 (29) 22 (6)   312   (18)   1 236  1
Acquisition costs -10% 277 (8) 735 (29) 27 (2)   336   (18)   1 318  8

1	 All economic assumptions were reduced by 1%.

34_DISCOVERY

	 UNAUDITED INTERIM RESULTS AND CASH DIVIDEND DECLARATION_35

in the beta coefficient used in the Discovery EV, a review of the methodology will be undertaken. The sensitivity of the
embedded value and the embedded value of new business at 31 December 2014 to changes in the risk discount rate
is included in the tables below.

For each sensitivity illustrated below, all other assumptions have been left unchanged. No allowance has been made
for management action such as risk premium increases where future experience is worse than the base assumptions.

TABLE 9: EMBEDDED VALUE SENSITIVITY

R million
Adjusted

net worth

Health and Vitality Life and Invest VitalityHealth VitalityLife2

Embedded
value

%
change

Value of
in-force

Cost of
required

capital
Value of
 in-force

Cost of
 required

 capital
Value of
 in-force

Cost of
 required

capital
Value of
 in-force

Cost of
 required

capital

Base 4 158 14 670 (207) 22 050 (523) 3 996 (122) 1 583 (151) 45 454
Impact of:
Risk discount rate +1% 4 158 13 791 (236) 19 595 (458) 3 701 (225) 1 366 (208) 41 484 (9)
Risk discount rate -1% 4 158 15 650 (174) 25 071 (603) 4 328 (4) 1 857 (76) 50 207 10
Lapses -10% 4 158 15 235 (218) 24 024 (560) 4 622 (127) 1 714 (169) 48 679 7
Interest rates -1%1 4 158 14 760 (196) 22 576 (574) 4 299 (115) 2 204 (177) 46 935 3
Equity and property market value -10% 4 055 14 670 (207) 21 856 (522) 3 996 (122) 1 583 (151) 45 158 (1)
Equity and property return +1% 4 158 14 670 (207) 22 249 (523) 3 996 (122) 1 583 (151) 45 653 0
Renewal expenses -10% 4 158 16 130 (192) 22 314 (521) 4 329 (122) 1 555 (150) 47 501 5
Mortality and morbidity -5% 4 158 14 670 (207) 23 407 (511) 5 371 (122) 1 557 (148) 48 175 6
Projection term +1 year 4 158 14 896 (210) 22 261 (527) 4 058 (122) 1 583 (151) 45 946 1

1	 All economic assumptions were reduced by 1%.
2	 The sensitivity impact on the VitalityLife value of in-force excludes the net of tax change in negative reserves.

The following table shows the effect of using different assumptions on the embedded value of new business.

TABLE 10: VALUE OF NEW BUSINESS SENSITIVITY

R million

Health and Vitality Life and Invest VitalityHealth VitalityLife

Value of
new

business
%

change
Value of

new business

Cost of
required

capital
Value of

new business

Cost of
 required

 capital
Value of

new business

Cost of
 required

capital
Value of

new business

Cost of
 required

capital

Base 269 (9) 680 (29) 22 (6) 311 (17) 1 221
Impact of:
Risk discount rate +1% 245 (10) 541 (25) 8 (10)   293   (25)   1 017  (17)
Risk discount rate -1% 295 (7) 843 (33) 37 (1)   335   (10)   1 459 19
Lapses -10% 287 (9) 811 (31) 47 (6)   361   (20)   1 440  18
Interest rates -1%1 273 (8) 711 (32) 35 (5)   321   (20)   1 275 4
Equity and property return +1% 269 (8) 698 (29) 21 (6)   312  (18)   1 239 1
Renewal expense -10% 311 (8) 695 (29) 42 (6)   323   (18)   1 310  7
Mortality and morbidity -5% 269 (8) 738 (28) 78 (6)   328   (18)   1 353  11
Projection term +1 year 274 (9) 690 (29) 22 (6)   312   (18)   1 236  1
Acquisition costs -10% 277 (8) 735 (29) 27 (2)   336   (18)   1 318  8

1	 All economic assumptions were reduced by 1%.

36_DISCOVERY

Transfer secretaries Computershare Investor Services Pty Limited
(Registration number 2004/003647/07) Ground Floor, 70 Marshall Street,
Johannesburg 2001, PO Box 61051, Marshalltown 2107

Sponsors Rand Merchant Bank (A division of FirstRand Bank Limited)

Secretary and registered office MJ Botha, Discovery Limited
(Incorporated in the Republic of South Africa)
(Registration number: 1999/007789/06)
Company tax reference number: 9652/003/71/7

JSE share code: DSY ISIN: ZAE000022331
JSE share code: DSBP ISIN: ZAE000158564